Baundaw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

= BEXS-Y9/Y7

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<81)586-76-1137 FAX<81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

ux=nt b9~

T491-0004 FTHE—=hEKFERH20%EH
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (ff) FAX (0586) 77—1499

http://www.barudan.co.jp/
0 0 FZOQL30
AJB100M00
2010011000


kaori
テキストボックス
品番FZ0QL30

2010年11月作成



H22

BEXS—YQ Y7
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MAGHINE

SXEEBRHES

CONTENTS

B

Machine layout (BEXS-Y9)
ERiEX (BEXS-Y9)

00

01A

01B

02A

02B

020

02D

03A

03B

04A

048

046

05

06-1

06-2

Table - Frame
F—TI - TL—L

Head - Bed A
Ay F Ry FA

Head - Bed B
Ny F-~"y kB

Thread cut A
1Y A

Thread cut B
241y B

Thread cut C
Y cC

Thread cut D
RUJYD

Take up lever A -
XFA

Take up lever B
x&B

Needle bar A
A

Needle bar B
8HEB

Needle bar C
#tHEC

Jump

ST

Thread guide (Y9)
#E (Y9)

Thread guide (Y7)
%8 (Y7)

101115



H22

07A

078

07C

08A

08B

10A

10B

10C

10D

10E

10F

10G

11A

118

12

INDEX
% 5l

Color change A
BBZA

Color change B
Bz B

Color change G
Bz C
Drive A

EXE) A

Drive B
EEEH B

Pantograph drive A
BEEENA

Pantograph drive B
REFEB

Pantograph drive G
HEREI C

Pantograph drive D
#ERE D

Pantograph drive E
BEREHE

Pantograph drive F
HERE) F

Pantograph drive G
BERENG

Control A
A

Control B
@B

Accessories
TES

101115



(U]
I :
o ~ >SAT— AT
5 QW%..I
<C 2\
o YBIRD S)YE
33 g UL ))
38 S (NN f
M” A\N &§ml!&l'. \\\ =
rof e S _m \\\\ ’ & x'\ L
o 7 J
=y E L] K mm
! A m
E g
) — <
O © / = o mmﬂ mm“
<, hM\ﬂPWU =% y m
oy m“ h
a
S
= g
o~
>
%
n o
D[U o
B,
Hal
=

Machine layout (BEXS-YQ)

BEXS-Y9/Y7

101015



00 Table - Frame

7=l TL—L

51

-~
w0

¢-®

@

\
g

o
-—

W

NN

AL
AN

)

AN

NS
,%
VAl

mn

n
o
~N

)

m
[Ta}

Sk

BEVS-Y9/Y7

080117



00 Table - Frame (3% Depends on machine type)
T—N - TL—L CKIIHBICE >TRED)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&4% Q'TY NOTE
1| 1CPG20300500DZ0 |Tab!e (BEVS-20, 600 x 300/500) — 7 )L (BEVS-20, 600 x 300/500) 1 |x
2 RL250040 Lower shaft connecting servise cover TEER{Y—ERH/— 1
3 HP321120 Lower shaft connecting servise cover THERY—ERH/— 1
4 RF250091 Position coder servise cover RS ava—FYy—ERAA— 1
5 RJ140100 Table support (1260L) base side with notch F—TNL24 (1260L) T4 YIRE 1 |x
6 RJ140000 Table support (1260L) F—T L4 (12600) 16 |x
1 RJ140020 Table support (1150L) F—7 L4 (11500 1 %
8 RJ140060 Sub table support (240L) BEIT— TS24 (240L) 6 |x
9] RJ140010 Table support (1260L) base side F—TIL24H (1260L) &% 1 |Ix
10 RR140031 Table support (435L) F—T IS4 (435L) 2 |x
1 RR140020 Tabie support (400L) F—TJ LB (4000) 2 |x
12 RJ140030 Table support (650L) F—7 L4 (6500 1 |
13| 1APCL300500DAZ0 |Leg frame (BEVS-Y920 600 x 300,/500) B L— L (BEVS-Y920 600 x 300/500) 1 |x
14 RR140010 Table support (L) DS F—ITNBS L) DS 1
15 RJ720063 Mount set XYY by b 1
16 RJ720011 Jack bolt Sy uFRL b 5
17 RJ720020 Mount base a’ ssy T RBASSY 4
18 RJ720050 M20 jack nut M0D 4 v %Sy b 1
19 RJ720081 Mount base a’ ssy(Center) < FBASSY (CENTER) 1
20 RR140000 Table support (R) DS F—ITLES R DS 1
51 Truss screw M4x8(Under cut) FFERMF FSRPRS MXB(FUF—H v )
52 Rag nut (C) M4 REFY RO M
53 Pierce screw ¢5x23 TFERMFEFAER ¢5x23
54 Hex. nut M10 REF v+ MO
55 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 RARMERIL + M8x25
H12 080117



01A Head - Bed A
/\'JF'/\"J I‘A 53

Y

T~

v
g
N
@

e

7
H
N\

17

18

O

i

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN)

BEVS-Y®Q(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y928 BEVS-YQF BEXS-Y9/Y7 BEXS-Y9F

BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-Y9F (BN) %<:>; BEVS-79/712/715
18

BEVS-HLZ12 BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVS-Z928 BEVX-CLZ912 BEVY-Z12/7215 BEVY-Z12F

101117



0O1A Head - Bed A (H=Head Q' TY)
Ay KRRy KA (H=8E#%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 HP321082 Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) FTHEELv— (KXY —) Hx1
2 HP321090C  |Lower shaft connecting shaft collar TaEE v T bHhS5— Hx 1
3 HH220570 Lower shaft metal oil felt T#ASLASILTZL L HxA1
4 HV270373 Rotating hook bobbin case holder #iEA (LA BAT) Hx1
position bracket (Upper set type)
5 HB320070 Connecting shaft ¢ 15x3300 EEEL Y7 b @15%x3300 1
6| NB2RP210032 [Adjust bedUpper set type) FOXR bRy F(EEASA D) Hox 1[5a! b
HP211050  |Bed for middle bobbin PEARY K H x 1 [4iadle bobbin
7| A9011111  |Needle bear ing (TLA-20127) =— BART Y 2 (TLA-20122) Hx 1
8 HT220043 Lower metal a’ssy(Small bobbin) Tl A 2 JLASSY (/M) Hx1 Z'fgl bobbin
HT220053  |Lower metal &’ ssy(Middle bobbin) A 5 ILASSY () H x 1 [Hiddle bobbin
9 HP220712 ‘ Lower shaft gear (Small gear) Té#¥vr— (hF¥Fr—) HXx1
10 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) RS ZRT v (Fi) Hx1
1 HT220011 Lower shaft metal T#A 2L H X1
12| HT220020C  |Lower shaft(Bevel gear) (Small bobbin) TH(RRLFX—) () Hx 1 [Sral! boobin
HT220030  [Middle bobbin lower shaft hEATH H x 1|4g'e bobin
(Bevel gear) (Middle bobbin) (RRLFY—) (FF)
13| HP220680C  |Lower shaft collar (Small bobbin) THh 5 — (hE) Hx 1" boebin
HK220681  (Lower shaft collar (Middle bobbin) THhS— (PH) H x 1 |qgle bovbin
14| KF220700  [Rotating hook HSL-ATR(M1QTS) £ HSL-ATROH1OTS) Hx 1 [fal! bowbin
HB220010  [Rotating hook HSL-A(20TS) middle bobbin £ HSM-A-(M20TS) e Hx 1 [ boroin
15| KF220530  [Bobbin(Small bobbin) KE > (EMR) (NE) H x 1 [jual! bobbin
KF220421  |Bobbin (Aluminum) (Middle bobbin) KEL(FILZ) (BE) Hox 1[fge bobin
16|  KF221020  [Bobbin case (4B19-S6-BA) A E 2 —2 (4819-56-BA) Hx 1 [ bosbin
KF220302  |Bobbin case BC-DBM(Z2)-NBL5 middle bobbin AE 24— Z BC-DBN(Z2)-NBLS P Hx 1[fhg'e bobin
17 SG210000 Adjust bolt FIr R KL+ Hx3
18 SC210010 Adjust nut M10 FovARRFw b MO Hx6
51 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 REARGIEARD M5x8
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 ARERMFEAFS M5x10
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With piain washer) |RBFRUFARIL - M 12(FES)
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 AREFUTEA R M5x5
55 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 ARERMTEA TS Mx5
56 Screw (SH11/64 40 5) TYBYHFFIE S (SH11/64 140X 5)
57 Set screw(SM11/64 40x4) FYEY FTRIEA S D (SMI1/64 1140%4)
H12 101117




01B Head - Bed B

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7/M BEVX-Y9M(BN)
BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938 BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F
BEVY-YOF BEXS-Y9/Y7 BEXS-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YOF(BN) BEVS-79/712/715

BEVS-HLZ12 BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVS-7928 BEVY-Z12/715 BEVY-Z12F

101117



01B

Head-Bed B
ANy K-y KB

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QTY NOTE
1 HP321720C Encoder driving gear No.2 Tra—SEEFv— No.2 1
2 HP331924 Encoder retainer Iva—45RESR 1
3 KN511020  [Position coder TS5307N54 HSS 3> a—4— TS5307N54 1
4 RP510020 Thrust washer out ring RFR LV YLw—5 iR 1
5 A9010100 Thrust bear ing (AXK1104) AT R RRTY 4 (AXK1104) 1
6 A9010101 Thrust bear ing (WS81104) ASAPMRT Y T (PENSS1104) 1
7 HH481970C Pulse motor connecting shaft collar RKILRE—L—BR YT H5— 1
8 HP321710C Encoder driving gear No.1 I a—HFHFY— No. 1 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4x8 AABRMIEARS H4x8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 RERRIL b Mx14
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 ARSI b H6x 25
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 RARMIEARS N5x8
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 AERTIEA RS N5x5
H12 080528



02A Thread cut A
RO A

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938 BEVS-Y928
BEVS-YOF BEXS-Y9/Y7 BEXS-YOF BEVY-YQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVS-79/712/715

BEVS-HLZ12 BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVX-CLZ912 BEVS-7928 BEVY-Z12/715 BEVY-Z12F

101117



02A Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TY)
KUY A (H=88%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'TY NOTE
1 HV250010 Throat plate $HR Hx1
2 KF250900 Throat plate set screw(SM11/64 40x7) $HRLE A < (SH1/64 1L40x T7) Hx3
3|  HV270381  [Thread cut a’ssy(MK6R2) #EIRAEASSY (MK6R2) H x 1[jalt botein
RJ270110  |Thread cut a ssy (MK6R2 middle bobbin) B S EIELASSY (HK6R2D ) B Hx 1[hg ' oo
4 HV270440 Drive knife set screw(MK6) B A R4k A 2 (MK6) H X 1
5 HV270340 Drive knife (MK6R2) B A X (MK6R2) HXx 1
6 HV270330 Knife drive lever (MK6R2) * ZERE) L/ {— (MK6R2) HXx 1
7 HV270420 Fixed knife set screw(MK6R2) BEI5E A R ok A % < (WK6R2) Hx2
8 HV270310 Fixed knife BE AR Hx1
9 HV270320 Fixed knife base (MK6R2) BE A X1 & (MK6R2) Hx1
10| HV270071  |Thread cut knife base (MK6) %9 2 Z L8 (HK6) Hox 1[5t e
HV270410  |Thread cut knife base (WK6R2) Y11 A R 15 (HK6R2) H X 1 [fg'e boein
11 HV270090C Knife lever AR L= Hx 1
12 KF230640C Lock connecting bar clamp OvyEREI507 Hx 1
13 A8056047 Rotary solenoid D—4y—vYL/AK Hx1
3EL25-35x 3 x 8 x 9 M050276R 3EL25-35x 3 x 8x 9 MO50276R
14 HV270030C Solenoid stay YL/ 4 RRF— Hx 1
15 KN272401 Stopper eccentric A byiR—IFty Hx 2
16 HV270100C Solenoid lever YL/ A RLnR— Hx 1
17 HV270020C Upper thread separate hook tREUYbETYY HXx 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M2.6x6 FRARMAARILE K2.6x6
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x20(Spring washer) ANANSFRIL b M6 x 20 XRERH)
53 Hex. nut M4 KEtTY kM
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 RARITIEAFS K5x6
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 ARSI b M4x8
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 ARARFHRIL b M4x10
57 Hex. nut M3 RETYEMW
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x20 RARMAL F Wx20 et bobbin
Hex. socket button bolt M4x 10 REREES VAL b WX 10 fiddle bobbin
59 Hex. socket bolt M3x10 JRBREAIL F W3x10
H12 101114




02B Thread cut B
ROy B

L

LN

68

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

garn-G-@

BEVS-YQ/Y7

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVS-79/7Z12/715 BEVS-HLZ12

070130



o02B Thread cut B
£9YB
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'TY NOTE
1 KC271440 Drive section service cover BBHHY—EXh/— 1
2 HV270360 Motor lever (MK6R2) E—4—Ls3— (MK6R2) 1
3 A9052078 Micro switch (D2VW-01L2A-1) T4 ORA v F D2VH-01L2A-1) 1
4 HV270280 LS bracket LSFS54o v b 1
5 KN272350 Drive pin ¢6(L=35) BB ¢6(L=35) 1
6 HV270350 Drive cam(MK6R2) EREH L (MK6R2) 1
1 KG330180 Collar @10 h35— 610 1
8 KN271782 Drive lever B L/ N— 1
A9010064 Needle bear ing (HMK1015, NTN) Z—FILAT Y 4 (HHK1015, NTN) 1
9 KN271750 Motor lever rotary shaft E—R—L/\—[ElE#H 1
10 KN271800 Drive lever collar BB L/ A—DHS5— 1
1 A9012002 Uniball joint (PR-6) == Tas >+ PR-6) 1
12 HH330760 Hex. connecting bar AR 1
13 KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 OwsEED Y K L=2000
14 HH330770 Hex. connecting stick 35L ARAEELEHE 5L 3
15 HV270240 Motor bracket E-4—T57v b+ 1
16 KN271720 Motor spacer E—H—AR—H— 1
17 A9054055 Condenser (CH45FAUL2-C) 325 4 — (CH45FAUL2-C) 1
18 A9065134 Gear head (3GN25S-D1) F Ay K (36N255-D1) 1
19 A9065133 Reversible motor (3RK15GN-AW2-E3) L=< J ILE—4 — (3RK156N-AW2-E3) 1
20 RR270010 Motor bracket cover (WK6) DS E—58—TS5% v kH/5—HK6) DS 1
51 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Undercut) +FREMDFS Mx8(FoF—hy k)
52 Rag nut(C) M4 EEF YO M
53 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 RERAFAIL b W6 x 15
54 Hex. nut M6 ATV M
55 Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 RARMAAIL b W3x15
56 Hex. nut M5 AATY M
57 Hex. nut M4 (With washers) AT Y b M(FES NRER)
58 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) M5x8 RANIEA R D (%) M5x8
59 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M5x8 ARG A RS (F5) M5x8
60 Hex. socket set screw M5 x 6 ARANRMIEA XD M5x6
61 Hex. socket bolt M6x75 AERAAIL - W6xT5
62 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 AREARAIL - M8x25
63 Hex. nut M8 RATY M8
64 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10(With washers) ARARMGAIL b Mx10(FES RERMD)
65 Pan screw M5x75 FERAF AR M5 xTE
66 Pan screw M5 x 65 FFREREF DK S W5x65
67 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 RARMARIL - Mx18
68 Truss screw M4 x6 +FARE FFRMRT Mx6
H12 090602



02C Thread cut C
Ry C

16

BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 ’

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090611



02cC Thread cut C (H=Head Q' TY)
&Y C (H=88%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #%% QY NOTE
1 A9056048 Rotary solenoid 4ER67.5-33x3x8x9 O—%Y—YL/ 4K 4ER67.5-33x3x8x9 [H X 1
2 KL270260C Switch stay AL YFRT— Hx 1
3 A9052028 Proximity switch(RS-603) NC R A v F (RS-603) NC Hx1
4 KL270081 Thread away base FthA A= HXx1
5 KN272401 Stopper eccentric RAbyR—Txey Hx1
6 KL270450 Hook guide plate 7299 HL RFL—+ Hx1
7 KL270091 Thread away hook guide RIATvIHAE HXx1
8 HT270110C Rotary shaft fixing stay [EE ) O HXx 1
9 A9013066 Wave washer WW-5 (SK) V=T Tur— W-5(K Hx1
10 HT270070C Thread guard disk fixing stay HRMERT R F— Hx1
11 KL270402 Thread guard disk CMP S BHIICHP Hx1
12 KL270110C Thread away solenoid lever KA ULI A FL— Hx1
13 KL270131C Lever connecting pin L—EEEE Y Hx1
14 KL270120C Connecting plate L~ HXx1
15 KL270101 Thread away hook it T HXx 1
16 RN210012 Arm 7—4A Hx 1
51 Truss screw M3x12(With spring washer) FERM R SRNRD M3x12(3FERM)
52 Truss screw M3x6 SUS FFERAE b SRS M3x6 SUS
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) RARMHFIL b M x12(FESE NRERH)
54 Hex. nut MA(With spring washer) AT Y b MOIRER)
55 Truss screw M4 x20 SUS +ERM T RPFS W% 20 SUS
56 Nylon nut M3(With plain washer) FA4arFy b BEESH)
57 Truss screw M3x7(With adhesion) SUS FERMA FTRINRS M3 x TEEFHFIT) SUS
58 Hex.nut M3 I Gloss chromate ATy~ N33
(Chromate, With adhesion) (U BA— b, EEHID
59 Truss screw M3x 4 SUS FTFERM FFRMHRS W3x4 SUS
60 Hex. socket set screw M4x5 FRARFIEA RS NMx5
61 Hex.nut M4 T Gloss chromate (Chromate) ATV MIEHOA—D)
62 Disc spring 8 m/$ 8
63 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 |RARGAIL ~ M8x25
H9 090602



020 Thread cut D
REPUD

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090625



02D Thread cut D (H=Head Q' TY)
%t D (H=EE%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q1Y NOTE
1 HT270030C Thread support apron a’ ssy (YN) REBIT O va ssy(YN) Hx 1l
HT270140 Thread support apron a’ ssy(YS-2) HBFT T 0 a ssy(15-2) HXx 1|7
2 HT270010C Thread support apron fixing stay(YN) BRI IOCIFRT— N Hx1
3 HT270001C Thread support apron(YN) HBEETI IO (N Hx 1]
HT270150 Thread support apron(YS-2) HKEHTTOU(Y5-2) Hx 17
4 KF230582C Thread way guide(For thread support apron) REHA F(RRHTIOUM) Y9--Hx9, Y7--HxT
5 HT270040C Thread support shaft REHE Y9---Hx9, YT--Hx 7
6 KG270271G Support spring ik Y9--Hx9,Y7--Hx7
1 HT270023 Thread support clamp (YN) REBISVTN) Y9-Hx9, Y7--HxT
8 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) RERE 5L TIEART N Y-+t %9, Y7--Hx 7
9 KG270292 Thread support block #EETOVY Y9 --Hx 9, Y7--Hx7
10 KF250220 Thread guard disk H#hym Hx 2
1 KF250241 Thread hook support spring S A K Hx 2
12 KF250231 Thread guard spring pressure HRhyNRET Hx 2
13 KF250250 Thread hook support shaft screw RIEABRD Hx 2
14 RR270090 Thread support a’ ssy S ARIFASSY Hx 1
15 KL270070C Solenoid stay YL/ A ERTF— Hx1
16 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R bysR—TxEy Hx 1
17 KL270001 Fixing base RfFR—R Hx 1
18 KL270520C Return spring YR—VRTYT Hx 1
19 KG270101C Solenoid pin L/ 4 RFEY Hx 1
20 A9056037 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL (With cover) F—FY L/ A K TDSKIOSL(H/8— Y %) Hx 1
21 RR270120 Thread support lever cap REBLNA—Fry T Hx1
22 KL270060C Lever connecting plate LA—ERT L~ Hx 1
23 A9012127 E-ring ¢ 3(Chromate) EREA ¢3(oDA—R) Hx3
24 KL270041 Lever rotary shaft L/ \—Elz8h Hx1
25 HT270121 Thread support slider HRBHRSAH— Hx1
26 KL270131C Lever connecting pin LA—EgE e Hx 1
21 HT270091 Solenoid lever YL/ A RLi— Hx 1
28 HT230640 Drive shaft fixing plate clamp bolt | BBE@ER T L— MEARLE Hx 1
29 HT230830 Washer for drive shaft fixing plate BH#MEEIL— ATV v — HXx 1
30 HT230362 Drive shaft fixing plate BHwMEE I L— b+ Hx 1
31 HT230350 Thread guard disk drive pin B MERE > HXx1
51 Hex. socket bolt(Plating) M3x6 ARAREFRIL b (A vF) M3x6
With spring washer) (AR ES)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x 10(With plain washer) AARFERIL b M3 x 10 (EESHT)
53 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 RARMARIL + W3x6
54 Flush screw M4 x8(With adhesion) SUS +ERAFMNR S M x8(EREHIL) SUS
55 Truss screw M4x 16(With plain washer) SUS FFREA FSRPRT WX 16 (RESH) SUS
56 Hex. socket set screw M4x8(With nylon) NANRMIEA RS M Xx8(F4 A )
57 Hex.nut M4 I (Chromate) RAFTy b M IBUDA—})
58 Hex. socket bolt MAx8(With spring washer) RATRATHRIL b M x8UIRELH)
59 Set screw M3 x5 Y bR M3x5
H12 090625



03A Take up lever A
XFA

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7

BEVS-Y@(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9M(BN)

BEVY-YQC

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-Y9M/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN)

090611



O03A Take up lever A (H=Head Q' TY)
RFEA (H=E%)
ITM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' Ty NOTE
1 HT240000 Thread guide plate (YN) KREATL— k(N Hx 1]
HT240500 Thread guide plate(YS-2) ABRT L—F(18-2) Hx 1|7
2 HB240151 Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) HRERETS Y7 R (L) Hx2
3 HT230071 Take up lever base(YN bridge) EEEWNTY vo) H x 9|y
Hx 7l
4 HT230941 Take up lever (A’ ssy) YN bridge EFEGER) WIY v Hx9
5 HB230751 Take up lever thread guide ERAEHA K Hx9
6 HT230171 Take up lever (YN bridge) EREWNTY v ) H x 9|ve
Hx 7|7
1 HT230080 Take up lever shaft(YN) K (N) H x 9|
Hx 7|7
8 HT230541 Driving shaft it Hx 1
9 RN230050 Take up lever stocker KRR b vh— Hx1
10 HT230020 Take up lever fixing bracket (YN bridge) EEBRA TSy FOINT ) v D) Hx 1].
11 HT230270 Washer for take up lever fixing bracket KM TS5 7y FRER Hx 1
12 HT230950 Set bolt dog point (W4 x 8) £y FAIL RS (M4 x 8) Hx 1
13 HB240161 Thread guide fixing shaft (Lower) ARRBRA S v Tk (F) Hx2
14 HT240010 Thread guard YN K#r W Hx 1fve
HT240510 Thread guard (YS-2) KR (18-2) Hx 1|7
15 A9011152 Inner ring for thrust needle bearing (WS1528) RS R PZ—FLRT7Y T BRHWS1528) |H x 1
16 A9011021 Thrust needle bear ing (NTB-1528) RS A F=—FILRF 1) >4 (NTB-1528) Hx1
17 HT230300 Driving shaft upper metal BB LA 2L Hx1

51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6With plain washer) ARARMRIL b M x6(PERR)
52 Hex. socket set screw M3x5(With adhesive) AARFIEA S D W3 x5 (EEHH)
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 FRANRFIEA XD M8
54 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With washers) AARMRIL b Mx12(FEES NFERH)
55 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8(Dog point) FRARMIEA RS W x8 (%)
(With adhesive) [¢:3-3-100)
56 Hex. socket bolt M3x15(With spring washer) ARSI b M3x15RES )
57 Hex. socket set screw M4x8(With adhesive) |RARFIEA 2 14 x8 (EBEHID)
H12 080509



03B Take up lever B
AfB

BEVS-YQ/Y7

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938 BEVS-Y928 BEXS-Y9/Y7 BEVY-YOM/Y7M

101012



03B Take up lever B (H=Head Q' TY)
‘ X¥B (H=EE%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION EIRES QTY NOTE
1 RR230040 Take up lever driving lever a'ssy KIPERE) L /i—a ssy HXx 1
2 RH230801 Take up lever driving lever (Metal) KIEEH L A— (L ZILEAR) Hx1
3 RH230311 Take up lever driving lever KEFEREY L /X — Hx 1
4 RH230810 Take up lever metal KEEBEL/AA—A 2 HXx1
5 KF230501 Take up lever roller a'ssy KR OASSY HXx1
6 KF230680 Cam followers(KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) HLTHOF KRx4xT.9x15-1Px 1) Hx1
7 HB230650 Flush screw M3 x8(With adhesion) SUS FERAMNF D MIxBUEBFID) SUS Hx 1
8 RR230000C Take up lever driving roller XEEHHI0 Hx1
9 HT230100C Take up lever driving roller shaft(YN) RFFER®H 0 O (YN) Hx1
10 HB230800 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin TR LA-BEE Y FHhS5— Hx 1
set collar »
11 RH230610 Thrust washer ARSRALTY o H— Hx 1
12 RH230330 Needle bar driving cam set collar SHERENH LT H S5 — Hx 1
13 RH230320 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin KREBELNA—BEEE> Hx1
14 RR320030C Balancer set plate (For ¢20 shaft) NS Y—ik A28 ($2088H) H—2
15 RR320021C Balancer for ¢20 shaft RS oH5— ¢208M H—2
16 RR230272 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a' ssy XFT - $HiEEEBa’ ssy HXx 1 ZT;H bobbin
RN230063 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy KFF - $HEEBa ssy PE Hx1 ':Pid;'e bobbin
17 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) HLATYIr— (D) Hx 1
18 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) HLAT YT v—(1) Hx1
19| RR230261  |Take up lever cam HGS ¢20 MC-nylon AL HES $20 WoF (D> H x 1 [fel! bobbin
RN230072 Take up lever cam J2 ¢ 20 KA L J2 $20 Hx 1[hg'e bobin
20 HB230620 Flush screw M3 x8 +FREEMNER S GRREA) M3x8 Hx3
21 RH230300 Take up lever cam base KEHLR—Z Hx 1
22 RH230281 Needle bar crank rod Fig- T =D Hx 1
23 RH230271 Needie bearing Z—FARTFTYLY HXx1
24 RN230010 Needle bar driving cam a’ ssy S1E8EE) 5 Laa' ssy Hx1
25 RN230020C Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢20) SHEEIS H L (RD9. 2 ¢20) Hx1
26 RN230030 Bearing case a’ ssy AT r—2Ra ssy Hx1
21 RN230040 Bearing case R7YGHr—R HXx1
28 A9010073 Ball bearing (600527) R—JLR 7Y > 4 (600522) Hx 1
29 A9012421 G-ring for hole @47 CELL A8RNA ¢47 Hx1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) RANRFIEA XS W4 x 4 GEEFIT) Hx 1
52 Hex. nut M4 KATY M
(With adhesion, With spring washer) Chrome (EEHIT, ARE£M) 20—L4
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RATUTIEA RS M5x10
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 AR+ M5x18
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 ARSI - Mx15
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 RARARIL - M5x 15
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 (With plain washer) ARANRAARL b M8 (FESHT)
H12 101015




04LA Needle bar A
A

25

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-Y9OM/Y7M BEVX-Y9/Y7

BEVS-Y®30 BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-Y9OM/Y7M BEVY-YQC

090603



04A Needle bar A (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
gHiEA (H=32E%) OXIIBWHEIZX-TRLES)
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION EITES QTY NOTE
1 RR230051 Rotary plate a’ ssy (YN5) El#E#Ra’ ssy (YN5) Hx 1|
RR230061 Rotary plate a' ssy (YS5) El§EiRa’ ssy (YS5) Hx 1y
2 RD230480 Needle bar a’ssy dtika’ ssy Y9-+-Hx 9, Y7--Hx7
3| RH230440  [Needle clampith hook set screw) SHEA (792 - b AFSH) Yo Hx9, Y1--H X7
4] RD230490  [Needle bar guide SHEHA K P
5 RH230410C  |Needle bar $tiE V9--Hx 9, YI--HxT
6 Kv230040 Needle bar spring(Upper, thick cloth) sHE <k (£, BEBRA) Y9--4x 9, Y7--Hx7
7 HT230330 Cloth hold set clamp Ity ST Y9---Hx 9, Y7--Hx7
8 HT230263 Washer for set clamp 2y S TRES Y9--Hx9, Y7 Hx7
9 HT230064 Needle bar spring(Lower,plating) AR (T, A v ¥) ¥9--Hx 9, Y7--Hx7
10 RD230370C  |Cloth hold(Z04) P T (204) Y9--Hx 9, Y7--HxT
11 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 01) > 4 (1B-AS568-902) C03091B Y9---Hx 9, Y7--Hx 7
12 HT230120 Washer 2.4 (YN) $a3avIyir— 2.4(N) Y9--Hx 9, YT---Hx T
13 RH230450 Needle clamp (With hook) SHiEA (T w1 Y9-Hx9, Y7-Hx7
14  FNO70011RG  [Needle (DBXK5 11RG) #t (DBXKS 11R6) Y9--Hx 9, Y7--HxT
15 RH230460 Needle clamp screw stk A R Y9--Hx9, Y7--Hx7
16 A9014055 O-ring(1AS-7) $-7 0y > 5 (1A8-T) $-7 Y9--Hx 18, YI--Hx 14
17 RR230011 Rotary plate (YN5) EI454R (YN5) Hx1
18 HT230111 Rotary plate felt (YN) EE5HR 7 T )Lk (N) Hx1
19 HT230690 Rotary plate felt (Upper) El§zR 7 )L + (k) Hx 1
20 HT230180C Rotary plate joint pin(YN) EEES a4 v FEY (N Hx 1
2 RR230290 Set screw for driving shaft lower metal EREHT AR LBILA S Hx2
22 A9011023 Thrust bearing outer ring(GS1528) RS R RRT Y 255 (651528) Hx2
23 A9011021 Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) AFR RRT Y 4 (NTB-1528) Hx2
24 A9011022 Thrust washer (AS-1528) A5 A Ty xw—(AS-1528) Hx1
25 KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 0w o &E#Ow K L=2000 3 |
KN330010 Lock connecting rod L=1780 OvSEROY F L=1780 3 |
KN330020 Lock connecting rod L=1890 ouy&HEay F L=1890 3 |
26 RR230020 Driving shaft lower metal BB®TA 2L Hx 1
51 Hex. socket double point screw M4 x4 RARGTTLRS O 2D Mx4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 ARERAIL + M3x8
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 RARFIEA TS Mx4
54 Hex. socket button boft M4 x5 RARSKEE AR+ M4x5
H12 090611

[ R R E



04B Needle bar B =
it#EB

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7
BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9M(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-YQ BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090611



04B Needle bar B (H=Head Q' TY)
##EB (H=H%)
ITEf L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'Y NOTE
1 HT230491C  [Link(Small) UDZA0D] Hx 1
2 HT230320C Square ball pin AEEY Hx1
3 HT230340 Cloth hold support rubber HWITBTLA Hx1
4 RR230031C Cloth hold support wRTRYT HXx1
5 HT230500 Set slide block RIEHIOVY Hx1
6 RR230130 Link roller joint pin yryangafvrEy Hx1
1 HT230460 Large link pin KYvIEY Hx 1
8 HT230480C Link(Large) Yoy (X Hx1
9 HT230760 0il core (8mm) S (8mm) Hx 1
10 A9012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) A=A YRFR T r—R-TH8IE) Hx 1
11 HB230160C Driving shaft set collar E®#ty b HS5— Hx1
12 HT230510 Needle bar driver slide block SHEMFEH IO 5 Hx 1
13 HB230201C Needle bar driving link SHER®U Y Hx1
14 HT230471 Small link pin UPZA Hx1
15 HT230290 Needle bar driver fixing base SHEME Mt & HXx1
16 HT230520 Needle bar driver stopper SHEMXX b w/i— HXx 1
17 A9012368 Spacer Rol| bush) ¢3x4xL2.5 AR—Y—(#HTya) ¢p3x4xL2.5 Hx1
18 HT230730 Shim ring (¢ 10 =0.3) DALY LT (10 t=0.3) Hx2
19 RH230540 Needle bar driver EapJIES Hx 1
20 HT230280C  INeedle bar driver pin SHEMF HXx 1
21 HT230560C Needle bar driver return spring stEMFY g —22TYY Hx1
22 HT230770 0il core(20mm) S (20mm) Hx 1
23 HT230750 0i | core (30mm) #1785 (30mm) Hx 1
24 RR230150 Cloth hold roller #WIan Hx1
25 RR230140 Thrust washer AT R FEE Hx1
26 HP231370 Square ball BE Hx 1
27 RH230550 shim ring LYY Hx 1
28 Hex. socket bolt M2.5x6 AENRARL - M2.5%6
29 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) AERTAIL b M 12(EES /SRESR)
30 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 With nylon) JARARIIEAFS Wx 4G4 O2H)
31 Hex. socket button bolt M3 x 6 (With adhesion) RARGESR VFRIL + M3 x6(EEHFIF
32 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6(With nylon) REARMEA S HX6(F4 0 24H)
33 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 ARARMFIEA RS W5x10

H9

090603




04C Needle bar C
it C

BEDSH-SAY8-12

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-Y9M/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930

BEVS-Y938 BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-Y9OM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN)

090611



o04cC Needle bar G (H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
gt C (H=E%0) CXERBISL->TRED)
ITEd LIST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
1 HT230590 Lever pin block L—EvJoyy Hx 1
2 RR230091 Needle bar driving lever set (P25.65) EHEBE L/ —+ v | (P25. 65) Hx1
3 HB230271C  |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar |$HEEBL\—EEE £y +hHS5— Hx 1
4 RR230081 Needle bar driving lever (P25. 65) SHHEEEEI L/ \— (P25. 65) Hx1
5 HB230281C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin collar SHEEH LA A—BAEEHS5— Hx1
6 HT230410C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin SHEERB L/ A—BEE Y Hx1
7 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHERE L/ \—ERE Y Hx1
8 HB230220C Needle bar driving lever pin(B) SHIEREL/AN—E > B) Hx 1
9 HT230420C Guide plate K4 FTL—+h HXx 1
10 KF230670 Lock lever spring pin Oy LIS—RFYVTEY Hx1
" MK230071 K2 cam(¢12) K2 £s (12/84) Hx1
12 MK230080C Cam tap plate hiagyFFL—+t Hx1
13 KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 Oy &0y K 12000 3
KN330010 Lock connecting rod L=1780 OwvoEEDy K L=1780 3
KN330020 Lock connecting rod L=1890 Ay Y EER Y K L=1890 3

14 KF230640C Lock connecting bar clamp Oy @EEISUT Hx1
15 HB230180C Lock lever bracket Oy Lin—T54y b Hx 1
16 KF230661 Lock lever spring OyoLnR——RFYoY Hx 1
17 KF230620 Lock lever roller 0y L—an Hx 1
18 KL230180 Lock lever vy Ln— Hx1
19 HB230190C Lock lever shaft vy LnR—Ye Tk Hx1

51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon) RENRMIEARS Mx4(F4 O

52 Hex. socket boit M4 x 12 RARMFAIL b Mx12

53 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RARMIEAF D M5 x5

54 Hex.nut M6 (With spring washer) Chrome ATy b MBOSRERD) S0—4

55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 (With adhesive) RERAARIL b W x 14 (EEFIT)

56 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 18 (With washers) RARMSHFEL - X 18(EER /FERM)

57 Hex. socket set screw M4x6 RARMIEA R Mix6

58 Hex. socket set screw M6x6 RERMIEA ST N6x6

59 Hex. socket bolt M4x 18 (With washers) {RARAHRL F Mx18CFEES [FESHD)

60 Hex.nut M4 I Chrome Aty b M2 H0—L

H9

090611




14—

BEDSH-SAY8-12 U BEVS-Y9/Y7
BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-Y9M/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090611



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
Pl (H=EE%0
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION &4 QTY NOTE
1 RN240020C Manual cancel a’ ssy FHF v ILASSY Hx1
2| HB240110C Cancel return spring XN B—VRTYLYT Hx 1
3 HT240580C Manual cancel pin EFBLXrUBEILEY H X1
4 RN240030C Cancel bracket X LTSy b Hx1
5 HT240570C Cancel rod FYoeLov kR Hx1
6 A9056046 Rotary solenoid O—2y—vyL/4F Hx1
(3ER35-35x 3 x 8 x9 L=45) (M050278R) (3ER35-35x 3x 8x 9 L=45) (MO50278R)
RN240010 Jump solenoid fixing bracket SeoFIYLI/AFBRIE TSy b Hx1
8 HB240351C Jump solenoid cable holder Sy FVL/ A PRI A Hx1
9 HB240041 Jump eccentric SrvTIXby Hx 2
10 RR230190 Needle bar stopper fixing bracket HER bR TS v b Hx1
11 HT230220 Needle bar stopper $#HHEZ ks Hx1
12| HT230620C Needle bar stopper fixing pin #HER by SR E S Hx1
13 HB240020C Jump solenoid lever SerFIUL/ A RLi— Hx 1
14 HB240030C Jump solenoid lever pin DRI AV VYR @ A C ) Hx 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With adhesion) RARFGHRIL b W x8(EERM)
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (Flat point) FRARMIEA R D Mx4(FE5R)
With nylon +4 04t
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18(With washers) ARARMARIL b WX 18(EES NRERMD)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With plain washer) RARMHRIL b Mx12(EERR)
(With adhesion) (BEHIL)
55 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x8 RARMSRE AL b Mx8 (RERAT)
(With spring washer)
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) ARARMIEA XS WM x4(EEHI
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 AR b M8
H9 090603




06-1 Thread quide (Y9)
1B (Y Q)

&
_ o =
P A

O) QU
30

BEDSH-SAY8-12

>
&

BEVS-Y9 BEVX-YOM BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-Y9M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-YGC

090611



06—1 Thread guide (Y9) (H=Head Q' TY)
%8 (Y9) (H=5E%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
i PC240051 Tension box (VS-Y9) T3 o AASSY (VS-Y9) Hx 1
2 RR240280 Felt (DSH-YN) 7 )b b (OSH-YN) Hx 1
3 RR240300C Tension a’ ssy (DS) $ FFASSY (DS) Hx 9
4 HT240290 Tension wheel a’ ssy FoLa kA — AL HXx9
5 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate S NS RER Hx9
6 RD240154 Dial tension a’ ssy(DS) A L% FF4E (DS) Hxg
7 RR240390 Number |abel BEESANL Hx1
8 RR240310 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YN) HKERTL— b - £(OSH-YN) ﬁ x 1
9 RR240320 Thread guide plate |ower (DSH-YN) %ERTFL— b - TOSH-YN) Hx1
10 PC240060 Tension base case a' ssy(VS-Y9) FoLarBr—2R Assy(VS-Y9) Hx 1
11 FA999052 Hex.nut SM11/64 (With washers) ATy b SM1/64(EES NEESH) Hx9
12 KN540510 Tension wheel nut Frvavikt—AFy b Hx9
13 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) THBRAEH—F 1 252 (WN) Hx9
14 HT240180 SM-nut Sk Hx9
15 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LED;M5BE 4 I LR Hx1
16 EBY02582 8592 - switch board with thread detection 8592 - 9Kt HRM R A v FHIR Hx 1
17 RR240330 Switch board fixed base R A v FEAREA <—Z (DS) Hx 2
18 EBY02870 H2802A 16 cores flat cable Without conversion) |H2802A 16575 v k& —JIL (ZiRES) Hx1
19 PC240070 Tension base cover (VS-Y9) FYarah—(Vs-Y9) Hx1
20 RR240350 Tension base bracket (DSH-YN) Fr¥aBR—R(DSH-WN) Hx 1
21 RR240060 Tension base bracket (DS) FoavR=RT545y F0S) Hx1
22 PC240011 Sewing head cover A(VS) @H/i— A(VS) Hx1
23 PC240020 Sewing head cover B(VS) EHsi— B(VS) Hx1
24 PC240040 Door of oil supply(VS) B (VS) Hx1
25 PC240030 Sewing head cover G(VS) @H/i— C(VS) H X1
26 HT240430C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (A) EBHANR—BETS7 v FA) HXx1
27 HB240241C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (B) EHA—BIF TS5y b (B) Hx1
28 HT240440C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) AAN—BRIF TS +(©) Hx 1
51 Truss screw M3x5 +ERH RS RS W35
52 Flush screw M4x8 JHEREmARS Mx8
53 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 RARMARIL - M2x3
54 Pan screw M3 x4 FFERAFANRY W3x4
55 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 FFEREFREF v T B2 A M3x8
56 Hex. socket bolt with washers M5x 10 EEMA I RARMHRL b W5x10
57 Truss screw M4 x 10 +ERM FSRDRS Mx10
58 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 20 RARG I T OHIL b M6x20
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6With plain washer) RERFGARIL b M x6(FESM)
60 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 x 10 AARTTISSHILE Mx10
H12 090603




06-2 Thread quide (Y7)
FE (Y T)

BEVS-Y7 BEVX-Y7M BEVX-Y7 BEVY-Y7M

080111




06—2 Thread guide (Y7) (H=Head Q' TY)
HE (Y7) (H=2%0)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'TyY NOTE

1 PH240001 Tension box (VS-Y7) T3 BASSY (VS-YD) Hx 1
2 RR240500 Felt (DSH-YS) 7 )Lk (DSH-YS) Hx 1
3 RR240300C Tension a’ ssy (DS) HERFASSY (DS) Hx 7
4 HT240290 Tension wheel a' ssy Fu3 3 vkd —LHT Hx 7
5 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate SRR Hx 7
6 RD240154 Dial tension a’ ssy(DS) FA X ILKRTTFEOS) Hx 7
7 RR240390 Number label BEBSAL HXx1
8 RR240460 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YS) HEHNTL— b - E(DSH-YS) Hx 1
9 RR240470 Thread guide plate lower (DSH-YS) HRERNTL— k- T (DSH-YS) Hx 1
10 PH240010 Tension base case a' ssy(VS-Y7) FoLa B —A Assy(VS-YT) Hx 1
11 FA999052 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) KTy b M1/64(FES AFESH) Hx7
12 KN540510 Tension wheel nut FrvavkA =Lty b Hx 7
13 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) FThREME -T2 0N Hx7
14 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LED: 3 7 5 iR Hx1
15 EBY02592 8572 - switch board with thread detection 8572 - TAS RIRIFR A v FEIR HXx1
16 RR240330 Switch board fixed base ALy FERBUTR—2Z (DS) Hx2
17 HT240180 Si-nut S ~ Hx7
18 EBY02870 H2802A 16 needle flat cable Without conversion) |H2802A 168575 v k4r—JIL (Eikims) Hx 1
19 PH240020 Tension base cover (VS-YT) T avBhR—Ns-YD) Hx1
20 RR240490 Tension base bracket (DSH-YS) T3 vBR—X (DSH-YS) Hx1

21 RR240060 Tension base bracket (DS) TovavR—2T545 v R0DS) Hx1

22 PG240011 Sewing head cover A(VS) EHs8— A(VS) Hx 1

23 PC240020 Sewing head cover B(VS) EH/S— B(VS) Hx 1

24 PC240040 Door of oil supply(VS) #43MBE (VS) Hx 1

25 PC240030 Sewing head cover C(VS) Eh/v— C(VS) Hx 1

26 HT240430C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (A) EhA—BE TS5y k) Hx1

27 HB240241C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (B) @A/A—BE TS5 v +B) Hx1

28 HT240440C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) EH/A—RE TS5y k() Hx 1
51 Truss screw M3x5 +FRME T RNF T W3x5

52 Flush screw M4 x8 FFEARFMDHS WM x8

53 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 FRARMRIL b M2x3

54 Pan screw M3 x4 FEREFFARDRT MWBx4

55 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +FRTFREL YT B4k M3x8

56 Hex. socket bolt with washers M5x 10 EEHA S ARANFARIL - M5x 10

57 Truss screw M4 x10 FFRA SRS WX 10

58 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 20 RAERF TSR b N6x20

59 Hex. socket bolt M4x6With plain washer) AR b M x 6 (FEE)

60 Hex. socket flange bolt M4x 10 RAENE IS USHEIL F Mx10

H12

080115




07A Color change A
Bz A

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 " BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9M(BN)

BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 ; BEVS-Y9F BEVY-YQF BEVY-Y9M/Y7M

090611



0O7A Color change A
BIRZA
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&a4% Q7Y NOTE

1 KC330280 Needle bar detection plate SHERE T L—F 1
2 KC330170C Detection plate collar BRETL—+h5— 1
3 EBY01120 3760 needle positioner 3760 —— RARS S aF— 1
4 HB330221 Set col lar 2y b HS— 1
5 HB330211C Needle board spacer Z— RLERRR—H— 3
6 HB330200C Bearing hold(2) RPYTHL() 1
1 A9010001 Bear ing (6000Z2) R Y 24 (600022) 2
8 HB330320 Turning drive base HEEEEHA—X 1
9 HB330330C Miter bevel gear YA BRRYLEFA— 1
10| HB330311  [Needle turning shaft S EAS—Z TLeT b 1
11| 49019046 [Needie roller (44x17.8) =— FAR—5—($4x11.8) 1
12 HB330120C Rotary plate position decision collar BRI BRA D 5— 1
13 HT330001 Control turning plate avrA—LE—=vTTL—h 1
14| KG330310240 [Rotary plate connecting rod (L=190) EEIRERED v K (L=190) 1
15 A9012001 NMB RD4 020R NMB RD4 020R 1
16 HP331660 Rotary plate joint pin BEERS a A > hEY 1
17 HB330040 Turning rotary plate lever BEEIEERIR L/ — 1

51 Truss screw M3x 10 - FFERAF RS RMERT 3% 10

52 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 FRARMFLEA RS N5x10

53 Truss screw M3x20 +FERA FSRIPHRS MIx20

54 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 REARFIEA RS MAx5

55 Hex. socket bolt M3x12(With plain washer) ARARMEFRL b Bx12CEES)

56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 (With washers) RARMFIL b M5 18CEESR /NRES)

57 Hex. socket set screw M5x8(With adhesion) RERATIEA RS M5 x 8 (AR

58 Spring pin ¢3x 12 ZRFYVTEY $3x12 2 [erew

59 Spring pin ¢3x12 ZAFYLTEY $3x12 VAt

60 Hex. socket set screw M5x 8 (Cup point) FRARTIEA R D M5 x8 (L FH5%)

61 Hex. nut M4 Aty kM

62 Hex. nut M5 ATy b M

63 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 |RARERL - WX 15

H9

090618



07B Color change B
Bz B

51

BEDSH-SAY8-12 ¥
G062
BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y/M BEVX-Y9M(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y®/Y7 BEVS-Y930

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9Q(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090604



07B Color change B (3% Depends on machine type)
L% B (KITWIBICE > TRE D)
ITM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION #aR% QY NOTE
1 RP330010 Turning control box upper cover BEEa > FO—LBOXEEH/S— 1
2 HP331700 Lock detection plate drive plate pin Oy R TIL— B FL—FEY 2
3 HB330090 Lock detection plate drive plate ovoRHIL—rEHTL—F 1
4 HB330101 Lock detection lever Oy A— 1
5 HP331950C Lock detection plate rotary shaft 0w 2k 7 L— tEléssh 1
6 HB330070C Lock detection plate drive lever Oy Y& T L— FERL/— 1
7 HB330350 Turning control box ¥eE 3> k D—JLBOX 1
8 RR330010 Turning control box front cover (DS) #E@a > + a—)LBOXIEE 17 5— (DS) 1
9 A9056029 Rotary solenoid a—8Yy—yL/4K 1
6SR25-27 x 3 x4 x 9 M960376R (ETL) 6SR25-27 x 3 x 4 x 9 MI603T6R (ETL) -
10 A9012143 Roll pin ¢6x12 o—LEY $6x12 1
1 HB330060C Lock solenoid lever Ovs YL/ A KLi— 1
12 HH330670C Stopper eccentric A by—T¥e> 1
13 KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 Oy Y&y F 1=2000 1 %
KN330010 Lock connecting rod L=1780 Oy ooy K L=1780 1 X
KN330020 Lock connecting rod L=1890 Ovo B0y K L=1890 1 |x
14 HH330770 Hex. connecting bar AAEREE 1
15] KC330310240 |Rotary plate connecting rod (L=190) EEHESE D Y K (L=190) 1
16 HP331610 Hex. connecting bar A 1
17 HP331560 Lock lever pin Oy LR—EY 1
18 A9012002 Uniball joint (PR-6) =R~ Sad vk (PR-6) 1
19 KF230630 Lock lever shaft OudLi—Sx7 bk 1
20 HB330050 Turning lock lever (With rolier) EEO Y LA—(anyE) 1
21 KF230620 Lock lever roller Ow%Ls—a0 1
22 HB330080 Link lock lever yroayyLni— 1
23 A9012055 E-ring ¢4 Ey> Y FEE4 1
51 Truss screw M4x8 +FEREA FSRNFS W8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x30 FRARSRIL b Wax30
53 Hex. nut M4 ATV M
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 |RARIFAIL - M5x 15
55 Flange nut M5 ISUTFY M
56 Hex. nut M8 av: b
57 Hex. socket bolt M6x25(With washers) AARMARIL b N6 x25 (FES /ARESRH)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25 RARMRIL b M4x25
59 Hex. nut M5 REATY M5
60 Hex. nut M5 (Counter clockwise screw) ATy b MB(ERD)
61 Spring washer M6 INREE N6
62 Hex. socket bolt M5x 10 ARARGHRIL b W5x10

090604



07C Color change C
Bz C

BEDSH-SAY8-12

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) -BEVY-YOC

090611



07cC Color change C
BRZ C
ITEM LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION 84 Q1Y NOTE
1 HB330330C Miter bevel gear TAERRNF Y — 1
2 A9010108 Bear ing (6800Z2) A7 Y 24 (680020 2
3 HB330301 Housing nNgTLy 1
4 HB330290 Shaft SxIk 1
5 A9019046 Needle roller (¢p4x17.8) =—FLa—5—(¢4x17.8) 1
6 HB330410 Coupling hwFyoy 1
7 HB330280 Pin Ev 1
8 HB330380 Color change cover BRI A/ — 1
9 HB330370 Motor base E-H—R—2Z 1
10 A9065105 Gear head (3GB180K) Fy Ay K (36B180K) 1
1 A9065092 Leversible motor (3RJ10GB-AUL-E4) L/ 3—3 T L E—5 — (3RI106B-AUL-E4) 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M5x8(With adhesion) FRANRMIEA 7S W5 x8 (&R
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x10(With spring washer) FNANRFMFIL F X 100USHRESMD)
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (Cup point) FRARMIEA RS M x4 (< FH5%)
b4 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 ARARMRIL b N6x 20
55 Truss screw M4 x6 FFERE FSRMERS Nx6
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 60(With spring washer) FRAFMLARIL b M5 x60 (/S RERM)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5x90(With spring washer) RARFFFRL - W5 x0(RESRR)
H9 090604




08A Drive A

BXED A

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-79/7Z12/Z15 BEVS-HLZ12

BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

070130



O08A Drive A (3% Depends on machine type)
EXE)A (K ITHFEIZ & > TRE D)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q1Y NOTE
1 RR250121 Belt cover front(For large bridge) DSH AL b HR—FI(KTY v ) DSH 1
2 RR250190 Belt cover back(DSH, 300 bridge) AL b FH 73— (DSH, 3006) 1
3| 1SPC20300500A0 [Shaft mogol & cover Lo T FE—ASHA— 1
4] A9020188  |Ribstar belt (4PK-1150) Y FRE—A)L | (4PK-1150) LI e
A9020193  [Ribstar belt (4PK-1250) U TRE =)L b (4PK-1250) 1 [om
5 KN313671 Rotary angle label (A) B 5 <L (A) 1
6 RR310000 Drive pulley ¢152.2(DS) 58— — ¢152.2(D8) 1
7 HV310050 Key (Side round) 6x6x35 *—(FR) 6x6x35 1
8 RN310000C Upper shaft ¢20(Gear box) EE#P20(FXFRY I R) 1
9 HB310260 Key both round 6x6x30 F—fn 6x6x30 1
10 HV310110 Angle gauge AR 1
1 A9011240 Bearing unit(For upper shaft) R7YHa1=y } UCFL204 1
12 KN310010 Motor pulley ¢48.6 T—4—T—— ¢48.6 1
13| HV310120 |Motor IK-FBK8-4P-0. 75Kw VF3 E—5— IK-FBK8-4P-0. T5Kw VF3 1 [ioee fron 18 heads
A9065101 IMotor with brake FCKBS8-4P-0. 75-VF3 J L —% € —% —FOKBSB-4P-0. 75-VF3 1 | mn
RR310080 Motor IK-FCKBS8-4P-1.5Kw VF3 E—%— IK-FCKBSB-4P-1. 5Kw VF3 1 |eor
14 RF510090 Brake motor connect cable TL—%E—4—Hr—JI 1 [ ™
15 RJ250160 Motor fan cover E—4—T7 hR—(1BHR) 1
16 RR310010 Motor base (DS) E—4—R—2Z(DS) 1
17 RR310020 Motor base plate(DS) E—4—AR—ZXFL—FDS) 1
18 HB310070 Timing pul ley (84-23) B4 TG T—1)—(B4-23) 1
19 A9013069 N-coup | ing N-20-20 N FU 25 N-20-20 2 |x
20 RN320010 Upper shaft connecting shaft (¢ 20 x 3700) EandE S v 7 b (420%3700) 2 %
21 RR250270 Bearing unit cover BEI=y kHsi— 1
22 RR310090 Bear ing unit (UCFL305-20M, SC) E2=y  (UCFL305-20M, SC) 1
23| A9065110  [Brake for motor SBV-D080-02 E—8—ATL—% SBV-D080-02 1 g min
51 Truss screw M6 x8 FERM FSRDRT H6X8
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x 18 RANRMARILE M6x18
53 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 FRARMRIL - M6x 15
54 Hex. socket bolt M10x25(With spring washer) ARAFRTHRIL b MO x25 (SRERM)
55 Truss screw M4x8 FFERF FSRPRT Mx8
56 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 RERERIL b M8 x25
57 Hex. nut M6 (With plain washer) AT Y b MOCEERM)
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 65 AANRAARIL b N6 x 65
59 Hex. socket bolt M6x20(With plain washer) RARGRIL b M6x 20 CFESH)
60 Hex. socket bolt M8x 35 AEREFIL - N8x 35
61 Truss screw M5x 10 TFREF FTRDET W5x 10
62 Truss screw M5x 12 TFERIF FSRDFS M5x 12
H12 080115



08B Drive B
8B

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVS-29/712/715 BEVS-HLZ12

070201



o8B Drive B (3% Depends on machine type)
ERxEh B (KIFWEIZK>TRED)
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q1Y NOTE
1 RR310040 Idler plate(DS) FA ES—FL—k0S) 1
2 RR310263 Idler pulley bracket C F7AKS—F—UTSHv ke 1
3 A9011238 Bearing unit(For lower shaft) UCFL204D #5221 =y  (TE8M) UCFL204D 1
4 RR250080 Gear box cover (DS) X7 Ry o RH5—(DS) 1
5 RJ310060 Idler shaft 74 RS—8 1
6 A9020131 Timing belt (250S8M760) A4 3T R (25058M760) 1
1 HB310080 Idler pulley ¢65 FA KS—F—y— ¢65 1
8 A9012068 C-ring (For shaft ¢15) CRUIE » & ($4F ¢ 15) 1
9 HB310070 Timing pul ley (8M-23) BA 2T T—1)—(81-23) 1
10 HV310070 Key both round 6x 6 x 47 F—HAL 6x6x47 1
1 RJ310010C Lower shaft (Gear box) T (F7PRY I R) 1
12 A9011239 Bearing unit(For lower shaft) UCF204 w21z b (FE#MA) UCF204 1
13 HP321100 Lower shaft connecting coupling TaEREhy FY T
14 HB320070 Connecting shaft 15x 3300 WEES Y 7 b+ 15% 3300 2
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15(With washers) FRARGSARIL F M6x15(EES /NRESM)
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x40(Full form thread) REARFHRIL - W6 x40 (£+2)
53 Hex. nut M6 AT v b M6
54 Hex. socket bolt M8x25(With washers) AATREHRIL b M8x25(FEE NREEMD)
55 Truss screw M5x8 +FRAE FSRIDED N5x8
56 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 AATAFAEIL b W6x 15
57 Hex. socket bolt M6x18 ARARSHRL - W6x18
58 Hex. socket bolt M6x20 RARFARIL b M6x20
H12 090629




ri

10A Pantograph d

PEREN A

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS

BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

297171211715

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS



10A Pantograph drive A (R=H-direction rail Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
PERE A (R=HARL—LE)  CKIBBEICL->TRES)
ITEM LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q1Y NOTE
1 KF730750 Clip(300L) 41)w 7 (300L) 44 |x
2 KF730760 CGlip(150L) 21) v 7 (150L) 2 %
3| 1GPG20300500DZ0 |Pantograph frame a' ssy (BEVS-20 600 x 300/500) #:7 L—LASSY (BEVS-20 600 x 300/500) 1 |x
4 KF730500 Truss screw SM11/64x10.5 +FRA TR MI1/64%10.5
5 RR730220 Felt (30 x 20 % 3T) 7L+ (30%20x3T) Rx2+4]x
6 RR730320 Caulking nut hAFyb 9 6 setx
7 RR730310 Nut Fv bk 96
8 RR730300 Pantograph nut T9F vk 96
9] KN480420580 |Guide rail A(580L) B L —JLA(580L) 4 %
10 A9014160 Locking holl plug LHP-0500 Ow#>5HR—L 7545 LHP-0500 4
11 RR730010 V-guide bearing base a' ssy(Upper) VIBBIR 7 1) L R—RASSY (k) 3
12 RR730050C V-guide bearing hold base VIEEIR 7 ) DT BEER—2R 3
13 RR730020 V-guide bearing base a’ ssy(Lower) VIBBIA 7 1) w4 R—RASSY (F) 3
14]  RR73000B60  |V-sub pantograph frame (600ST) V4 T# D L— L (600ST) 1 higgofgf; H1000
RR73016B60  |V-sub pantograph frame (600ST, wide 140) V4 TH L — L (600ST, 14048) 1 ]g;ggogg&P
15 RR730031C V-sub pantograph frame cap VTR I L—bxry T 2 |hfgg[,§j€; H1000
RR730180 V-sub pantograph frame cap (For wide 140) Vo THT L—L%x v v 7 (1406EM) 2 Ig‘l’ggoggo
16| RR73034A60  |V-sub pantograph frame (600ST) Main body V& T 7 L— L (600ST) Atk 1 h?gg(,}j';" Hooo
RR73036A60 V-sub pantograph frame (600ST, wide 140) V4 T8 7 L— L (600ST, 1404%) 1 ﬁ{g{mg"l"“
Main body N7
17 RR730150 Felt for V-sub pantograph frame V4 ITRET Lk 1 hf;gohhfg h1000
RR730170 Felt for V-sub pantograph frame (20 x5 x 100) Vo JHRE D L k(20 X5x100) 1 3‘1’8602?0
18]  RR73035A60  |Suv pantograph guide plate (H600ST) 4 T #{BRYIR (HE0OST) 2
19 RR48025A60  |H-guide cover (600ST) H3RK 71 73— (600ST) RXx 1 |x
20 RJ250030 H-guide servise cover HERY—ERH /13— Rx 1
21 RF480471 H-guide rear cover HER Y ¥ h— RX 1
22| RJ48018B500 [V-guide cover (500ST) VEEM 5/ 3— (5008T) 2 |Ix
23 RJ250040 V-guide servise cover (Front) VERY—E R H3— (FD) 1
24 RR250200 V-guide servise cover (Rear) VERY—EZH/3— (1) 1
25 SF730030 Position sting tEwet 1
51 Hex. socket button bolt M5x12 AERERE HIL - W5x12
52 Hex. socket button bolt M6 x 6 RERMRE VHRILF W6x6
With plain washer) (FEERT)
53 Flush screw M4 x12(With toothed lock washer) FFEARAMAR T M4 x 12 (8 MES )
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x12 AREARGTISVOHL - W5x 12
55 Hex. socket flush screw M5x 12 AARFIMARS W5x12
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 (With washers) AERMRL b WX 18(EES NRERMD)
57 Hex. socket button bolt M3 x12 RAREERL VRV F M3x12
(With spring washer) (SREERAD)
58 Flush screw M4 x8(Under cut) TFERFMDIRY WMx8(FUF—hy k)
59 Rag nut(C) M4 RET VL) M

H12

080115




10B Pantograph drive B

HEEE) B \ 1
/ 51

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-79/7212/715
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

070201



10B Pantograph drive B (R=H-direction rail Q TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
#EE8) B (R=HAEHEL—ILE)  CKIFWEIZL>TRLD)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&& Q'TY NOTE
1| PC470010L1653 |H-pantograph drive connecting shaft (L=1653) HHERENELE S + T b (L=1653) 1 |x
2 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling RLRE—E—HyTYLT 1
3 HH481970C Pulse motor connecting shaft collar RURE—S— YT bhF— Rx 2
4 RF480092 Pantograbph drive pulley fixing base a ssy(L) BERE — 1) —HBASSY (L) RX 1
5 RR480150 Pantograph drive pulley shaft(¢ 15 x 186) REHT—Y—+v 7 (d15x186) RXx1
6 HH481980 Clamping ¢ 19 P19 E)HS5LTF RX 1
1 RF480101 Pantograph drive pul ley rear (#=50) HERE F— 1 — % (W=50) Rx1
8 RJ480080 Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision REHT—) —HBRANS— Rx1
col lar
9 RF480082 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a'ssy(R) HERE F— Y —HRfHBASSY (R) Rx 1
10 RJ480031 H-roller base(Rear) HO—5—~—2 (%) R X1
1 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) 7Y —RsR2A)L  (B500-S5H) R x 1|x
12 Ru450021 Magnet fixing bracket a'ssy RGFy FRIF TS 7w HASSY 1
13 RF480261 Timing belt hold rack (W=50) BAITRIL RIS v W=50) RXx 2
14 RJ480051C Timing pulley fixing bracket (L) B#HT-V-BE TSy O RX 1
15 A9012052 E-ring ¢10 ERUEAB 610 RXx1
16 A9010070 Thrust washer (AS1226) AR +T vy r—(AS1226) Rx 1
17 RJ480061C Timing pulley shaft BHEHT—U—r T b Rx 1
18 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) HERE T— 1) — § (W=50) Rx 1
19 RJ480070 Timing pulley posistion decision collar UBHT—U—EHBRANS— Rx 1
20 RJ480041C Timing pulley fixing bracket (R) HHT—U—BFTS 7y R Rx 1
21| RR48029A60G  [LM guide(60ST, 700L) DSH, DXH LM77 4 K (60ST, 700L) DSH, DXH R x 1[x

22|  RR48016A60

H-guide rail base(600ST)

HER L—)L 1 & (6008T)

R—1

Exept for last rail

BB X
RR48017A60  |H-guide rail base(600ST) last rail HEM L— L4 (600ST) Bies 1 [aEst %
23 RR450000 Origin point sensor a ssy Bt H—ASSY 1
24 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut RAE H—BRItTFY b 1
25 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket REE>Y—TS55 vk 1
26 A9052031 Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AM) BRREIEER A v F (WH-601AM) 1

51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 FRARMAIL ~ M5x 18

52 Hex. socket set screw Mbx8 RERMFIEARS M5x8

53 Hex. socket bolt M6x 22 (With washers) FRARMARIL b M6x22 (RESR /AREEMT)

54 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25(With washers) FRARIEHRIL b M6x 25 (FEE /SREERH)

55 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 RARMSHRIL - W3x8

56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x15 FRARSRIL b M3x15

57 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 (With spring washer) FRARMEARIL b MX120 REST)

58 Hex. nut M6 KATV M6

59 Hex. socket bolt M6x 20 RARRIL b H6x 20

60 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 45 FRARMARIL b H6x 45

61 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 6 RERSRIL b W6x6

62 Hex. socket bolt M3x8(With washers) FRARMAFIL b M3x8(PEE /RER)

SuS Sus

63 Truss screw M3 x12(SUS) FFRE FSRMDES M3 12(SUS)

64 Hex. socket bolt M8x30(With washers) RATUSHRIL b M8 x 30 (PEES /RER(D)

65 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 (With washers) RARARIL b MBx25(EES /SRERM)
H12 080115



10C Pantograp %
kg C

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEVS-YQ/Y7 BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVéiY9[BN]

BEDRH-YN/YS-BS 38

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-Y9F(BN) BEVS-79/712/Z15 BEVY-Z12/715

070201



%

10C Pantograph drive C (R=H-direction rail Q TY) (% Depends on machine type)
H#ERE) C (R=EHARL—LE)  CKEHEEBIL>TELD)
ITEM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'Y NOTE
1 RJ48009B60  |H-member connection channel (600ST) HA 2 IX\—E#EF 4 > R L (600ST) R X 1[%
2 RR480270 H-roller base (Front) HO—3—~_—2Z (#) Rx 1
3 RR480260 Guide bearing pin a’ssy EBAT T EUASSY Rx1
4 RR460011 H-pantograph stopper block H#lE * TOy s RX1
5 RR460000C Pantograph stopper base Brik A R—2R RXx1
6 RR48023A60G  [LM guide (600ST, L=700) DSH, DXH LM« K (600ST, L=700) DSH, DXH RXx 1}
71 RR48024A60  |H-guide rail base(600ST) HEEP L —JL R — 2 (600ST) Rx 1}
8 RJ480110 Guide bearing pin a' ssy (H-back) BEART YT EASSY (HR) Rx 1
9 RJ480121 Guide bearing base a' ssy (H-back) BEARTY T R—RASSY (Hk) Rx 1
10 Ww480020 Connecting channe! rol ler (BELM) it F v R ILa—S5— (BELW) Rx 1
" A9012426 E-ring ¢4 (SK5M) HRC45-50 Black EU Y BEE4(SKSM) HRC4E-50 B Rx2
12 Ww480030 Connecting channel roller shaft (BELM) E&EF v L 0—S—i (BELN) RX 1
13 RR480061C Guide roller bracket H4 Ka—5—T345 9k Rx 1
51 Fiush screw M4 x 8 (Under cut) FRARFIMIF T Mx8(ZoF—hv k)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 AARMAIL b Mx10
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 ARERAHRIL b Mx6
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 (Double point) RARMTIEARS MSX6(FXTILKRS > k)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 RARMHRIL b Mx12
56 Pierce screw ¢5x23 +FERFETFAER $5x23
57 Hex. socket bolt M4x15(With washers) RANRMFRIL b Mx15(FEES NRERT)
58 Hex. socket bolt M6x15(With washers) RARMHRIL b N6x15CEES NRERN)
H12 081007




10D Pantograph drive D
BEEEND

/\
BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVS-79/712/715
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

080115



10D Pantograph drive D (3% Depends on machine type)
¥EEE) D OKIZHAEIZ & > TR )
ITE LIS T No. DESCRIPTION #&4% Q'Y NOTE
1 RR250002 H-pantograph drive unit cover (Upper) DSH,H  |H##EE&#a=y +Hs3— (L) DSH H 1
2 RR320041 Clamp #UHSF 2
3 RF490041 Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) BEHT—)— K+ 7 M) 1
4 RF490061 Timing bet (B500S5M450) 24 225 R b (B50085M450) 1
5 RF430051 Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor side) HEBY T— 1 — MNE—E2—F) 1
6 RF490080 Motor pulley connecting coupling E—AR—T—yBREHYTYY 1
N RR250012 H-pantograph drive unit cover (Lower)DSH H¥ERE) 1 = b H/3—(F)DSH 1
8 KR480100 Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar BESHT— ) -2 HhS5— 1
9 A9010056 Needle bearing —— RALRTY Y 1
10 RF490021 Motor bracket (H-side) E—2—T345 vk HED 1
1" EDY00350 AC servo motor (TS4614N1322E200) ACH —7RE—4 — (TS4614N1322E200) 1
12| PCA470010L1030 |H-pantograph drive connecting shaft(L=1030) |H#EEEHESE v 7 I (L=1030) 1 |
13 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling SILRE—F—HhyTYoy 2
14 A9011240 Bearing unit UCFL204 RFYwHa=y b UCFL204 2
15 RF490011 Bearing bracket BWRISTY 1
16 RF490071C Pulley shaft PAUEE A 1
17| PC470010L0330 [H-pantograph drive connecting shaft (L=330) HRERENESE S+ 7k (L=330) 1 |Ix
18 SK480200 Pantograph drive shaft support BEH ¥ I MR-k 1 ?;S;Tirfjiﬁé?gz{)‘ﬁrsoo min.
19 RR480300 H-connection shaft support (¢ 20) HEfED + 7 bR T (¢20) 1 ?Eo%,z%i'-‘gtrlﬁeg?slot‘)ﬁimm
51 Truss screw M5x 8 FERST S RDF T W5%8
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x 20 ARERAARIL - M6 x 20
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 16 AARAIL b M5x16
54 Hex. socket bolt M8x 30 (With washers) AAREAL b N8 x30 (EES /RESMD
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARMFIEARS W5x10
56 Hex. nut M8 AT M
57 Hex. socket bolt M6x 25 AARGERIL b M6 X 25
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARFTHRLE W5x18
59 Hex. socket bolt M6x35(With washers) AAFAARIL b W6 x35 (CEES /RESA)
60 Hex. socket bolt M8x35(With washers) FRERFSAIL b MBx3E(FES RESH)
61 Hex. bolt M8 x55 With plain washer) AREARIL b N8 x55(FESA)
62 Self drilling tapping screw ¢5x23 +FRFETAER $5x23 s el ooy 1800 min.
63 Tapping screw ¢5x25 +ERFEYELTRY $5x25 Z’Eo%,z‘isﬁf’aﬂﬂé"ﬁgoéﬁ'imi"'
H12 080115



10E Pantograph drive E
PR ED E

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

BEVS-Y9/Y7

BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-79/712/1715

®
@
S

>N 2
070201



10E Pantograph drive E (3¢ Depends on machine type)
BERE) E CRIZHIEIC & > TRE )
ITM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 RJ480061C Timing pul ley shaft #HT—U—T v I b 1
2 RJ480070 Timing pulley posistion decision collar #HT—)—LBERAHNS— 1
3 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (#=50) BE®T—U— F1W=50) 1
4 A9010070 Thrust washer (AS1226) RS kT e—(AS1226) 1
5 A9012052 E-ring ¢10 ERULXE $10 1
6 RJ480152 V-rol ler base VO—5—~R—2 1 ih?%ﬁoﬁf? o
RR480141 V-rol ler base(For wide 140) VO—35—<—X (14085 F) LI Moy
7 RJ450021 Magnet fixing bracket a’ssy IT Ry FRIT TS 4w RASSY 1
8 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) 7 1) — R ARYL b (B500-S5M) 1 %
9 RF480261 Timing belt hold rack (W=50) AL IDTRMEIS v W=50) 2
10 HH481980 Clamping ¢ 19 19 &S0 T 1
1 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (#=50) BER® J— 1 — % W=50) 1
12 RJ480080 Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision REHT—)—EERAHF— 1
collar
13 RF480370 V-side LM guide (L=600) VEILMA 1 F (L=600) 1 %
14 RJ480051C Timing pulley fixing bracket (L) #BT—U—BRATS5Y O 1
15| RR48018A500 |V-guide rail base F(500ST) VERL—LLA (500ST) 1 %
16 RJ480041C Timing pulley fixing bracket (R) #BT——BHTSTY bR) 1
17 RR450000 Origin point sensor a’ssy RS 4 —ASSY 1
18 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut RAatoy—mit+v b 1
19 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket BAE Y—TSH5y b 1
20 A9052031 Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AM) BSRERMEERE R A v F (MH-601AM) 1
21 RJ480190 V-pantograph drive pulley shaft VBB S —U— v T b 1
22 HH481970C Pulse motor connecting shaft collar NRVRAE—S—ERS YT +HT— 2
23 RF480082 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a’ ssy(R) #EE) J— 1) —E4HAASSY (R) 1
24 RF480092 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a' ssy(L) HERE) T — 1) —HufHRASSY (L) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 FRARMRIL b MBx15
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8 RERFAFRIL - M3x8
53 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With spring washer) ARSI b WX 1203 RERS)
54 Hex. nut M6 R - P ]
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 RARERL + M6x20
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 ARARSAIL - W5x18
57 Hex. socket bolt M6x 22 (With washers) FREARMSRIL b M6 %22 (FES /SRELH)
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 45 AREARFHIL b W6 x 45
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 ARARMARIL b Mx8
60 Hex. socket bolt M3x 8 (With washers) AR b MBx8(FESR /RESH)
Sus SUs
61 Truss screw M3 x 12 (SUS) FFERE BT RNRS W3 % 12(SUS)
62 Hex. socket bolt M6x25(With washers) RARMARIL b M6 % 25 (FESR /REEH)
63 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 RARMIEA RS M5x8
64 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 30 (With washers) FRARMARIL b M8x30 (RER /RERM)
H12 090629




10F Pantograph drive F
BEEENF

(Vi

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS

d N
\
BEDRH-YN/YS-BS &
\ / .
BEVS-Y®Q/Y7 BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS_ZQ/Z12/Z15\<;;;;iT/ ° .
- < Q 070201




10F Pantograph drive F (3% Dépends on machine type)
RERE) F CKIZHIBIC & > TR D)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% QY NOTE
1 RJ480061C Timing pulley shaft EFHFS—— v T b 1
2 RJ480070  |Timing pulley posistion decision collar BHHT——EBRANS— 1
3 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) HEEE F— 1) — B (W=50) 1
4 A9010070 Thrust washer (AS1226) AT R Ty —(AS1226)
5 A9012052 E-ring ¢10 ERIL A4S ¢10 1
6 RJ480152 V-rol ler base VoD—5—~—Xx 1 h;’ggoﬂf‘; #1000
RR480141  |V-roller base(For wide 140) VO —35—~—2 (1401EF) 1 Rictose
1 RR480080 Free span belt(B500-S5M) T 1 —Rs8 R L |+ (B500-S5M) 1 |
8 RF480261 Timing belt hold rack (W=50) BATVTRIL IS v W=50) 2
9 HH481980 Clamping & 19 LR UL 1
10 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) KRB T—Y — % W=50) 1
" RJ480080 Pantograph drive pulley posistion decision BEHT— ) —RERANS— 1
collar
12 RF480370 V-side LM guide (L=600) VEILMA 4 F (L=600) 1 Px
13 RJ480051C Timing pulley fixing bracket (L) #YIT—V—BE TSy L 1
14| RR48019A500 |V-guide rail base F(500ST) center VEER L— )Lt 4& (500ST) CENTER 1 [
15 RJ480041C Timing.pul ley fixing bracket (R) #HT—V-BMHETS57v LR 1
16 HH481970C Pulse motor connecting shaft col lar IWAE—E—EROY T b HS5— 2
17 RF480082 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a'ssy(R) HERE 7— ) —HRAE 2ASSY R) 1
18 RJA80160 V-guide rail base fixing bracket VERAL—LIEBA TS5y b 4
19 RF480092 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base a' ssy(L) BERE T— 1 —ER{TEASSY (L) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 ARARMAL b B3x15
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With spring washer) REANRGHREIL b Mx12(SRELR)
53 Hex. nut M6 AREF Y b M6
54 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 RERFSHRILF ¥6x20
55 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 AERFAIL - M5x18
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 22 (With washers) RARFAEIL b M6 x22 (EES /SR ESH)
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 45 RARGAIL - H6x 45
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 RARATAIL b W48
59 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 (With washers) JARAERGARIL b M6x25(FESR NREEM)
60 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 FRANRMIEA RS M5x8
61 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 (With washers) ARSI b WX 25 (PES /ARER()
H12 090629



51

106 Pantograph drive G

BEEG

-—

51

BEVS-29/712/715

BEDSH-YN/YS-BS BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVS-YQ(BN)

BEDRH-YN/YS-BS

070115



10G Pantograph drive G
BEREN G
ITEM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' Ty NOTE
1 RR250022 V-pantograph drive unit cover (Upper) DSH,V VEEEEI1 = v khs3— (L) DSH,V 1
2 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling RKLRE—B2—hy Yy 1
3 RF490071C Pulley shaft P EZ N 1
4 A9011240 Bearing unit UCFL204 AR7YFaz=y b+ UCFL204 2
5 RF490011 Bearing bracket WM2ITSry b 1
6 RR320041 Clamp B 2
1 RF490061 Timing belt (B500S5M450) B4 225~ + (B500S5M450) 1
8 RF490041 . Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) BEHT—Y— K(P¥ T HAD 1
9 RF490080 Motor pulley connecting coupling E—g—T—y@EHENY TV 1
10 EDY00350 AG servo motor (TS4614N1322E200) ACH —RE— 42— (TS4614N1322E200) 1
" RF490021 Motor bracket (H-side) E—2—TF7v +HE) 1
12 RF490051 Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor side) HERS) F— 1 — MME—E—H) 1
13 A9010056 Needle bearing 3516 ——FRFYY 3516 1
14 KR480100 Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar BB S—)—@SrhS5— 1
15 RR250012 H-pantograph drive unit cover (Lower) DSH H#EEB)L = v ~hs3—(F) DSH 1
16 RJ250130 Bridge cover stay TYwSHhR—RF— 2
17 RR250210 Bridge cover (DSH, 300 bridge) T £ Hs5— (DSH, 300F) 1
51 Truss screw M5x8 +FEAR S RDERT M58
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 AARAAIL b H5x 18
53 Hex. socket bolt M6x30(With washers) ARERSHRIL b W6 x 30 (FEER /SRERNT)
54 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 35 (With washers) AARUTRIL b M8 x 35 (FESE NRER)
55 Hex. bolt M8x55(With plain washer) AARIL M8 x 55 (FRES )
56 Hex. socket bolt M6x 20 RETAFHRIL b M6 %20
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 16 REREARIL b W5x16
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25(With washers) ARETFHRIL b M6x25(FES NRER{T)
59 Hex. nut M8 REF Y b M8
60 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 ABRUFIEA RS N5x10
61 Hex. socket bolt M8x 30 (With washers) AARMSHIL b M8 xI0(FESE /NRELH)
62 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 RAFRAIL b W6x15
H12 090629






11A  Control A
il A
ITEM LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QTY NOTE

1 EAY113A1 XS automat controller XSH— k< b 1
2 EBY03310 A1120 MC board A1120 MOHR— K 1
3 8.5 inch color LCD 8.54F H5—LCD 1
4 EBY03320 A1130 KS board A1130 KSHR— K 1
5 Switching power supply (MTW30-51212) A v F T ER MIW30-51212) 1
6 DC-AC inverter (84PW031) DC-ACA > /3—% — (84PHO31) 1
7 EBY03330 A1140 USB Connection Board A1140 USBeh#AR— K 1
8 EBY03300 A1110 CPU board AIT10  CPUR— K 1
9 EBY03242 AC servo unit(8453+B1140) ACH—AL =y b 8453+B1140SHA— K 1
EBY03201 8453 AC servo board(TA8407) 8453 ACH—HR— K (TA840T) 1
EBY02411 B1140 SH board B1140 SHA— K 1
10 EBY03430 B1150 1.5kw inverter (FR-D720-1. 5K) B1150 1.5kwA >/3—% (FR-D720-1. 5K) 1
" EBY03380 B1110 Back board B1110 /X o R—F 1
12 EBY03400 B1130 CPUAR—F B1130 CPUAK— K 1
13 EAY113A2 UAD-18 XS servo driver UAD-18 XSH— K5 A 73— 1
14 EBY03390 8420 Power supply control unit 8420 TEHBI= b 1
EBY02370 8420 Power board 8420 /X7 —HK—F 1
15 RR520000 Transformer cover set(DS) FS R AN—t Yk (DS) 1
16 EAY056A3 Servo transformer (1P, T1486B) DSH— k5 > R (1P, T1486B) 1
EAYO76A3 Servo transformer (3P, T1487B) DSH—K k5 > X (3P, T1487B) 1

51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 15 RARMT IS ORI N6x15

H22 101114




11B Control B

&l1iE B

BEXS-YQ/Y7



11B Control B (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
#1118 (H=E%) XEHRBIE->TRED)
ITEMl LIST No DESCRIPTION EETES QTY NOTE
1 1UQLA2030N1  |Tension cable set (XS-Y920, P=300) Fovarvs—TJty b (XS-Y920, P=300) 1 %
2| NBOPC510001 |Duct end cover Y bFh— 2
3 RF510030 Duct connection piate Y rERTL— b 1
4| 1UQMT20300N1 |Duct (XS-20, P=300) #4 k(X8-20,P=300) AR 1 %
5[ ° 1UGMD200750  |CAN cable CAN 7—7 )L 1
6 Middle harness PRIN—FR R 10 [
(Even number Head, Between duct and head) (B%EE 59—~y FE)
7 Middle harness PR A—F R 10 %
(0dd number Head, Between duct and head) (FHE ¥ b—~v FED
8 EBY03290 C1110 2-head duct board C1110 25E¥ 7 M &R 10 [*
9 A9068052 Locking guard spacer KGLS-6RT OwF 4 H— FXR—4 KGLS-6RT 6 0 [x
10 $G510080 Duct bracket (Z12) FH TS5y kA 5 |x
1 RR510010 Automat bracket (DS) F—r2y b TST Y 08 1
12 HV330022 Automat bracket spacer F— b+ b TSH Y FRR—Y— 2
13 RR510150 DSH controller fixing base DSHa > FO—5—Hit& 1
14 KF530151 Push button switch cap WREL VRS9 FE Yy TS 2 %
15 A9052090 Push button switch MS-319-2(Green) WARE R v F MS-319-2()) 1 |
16 KC530230 Bar switch bracket (Large, For cylinder) BRAYFITSHy MK SUVER) 2 [x
17 KC530240 Bar switch bracket (Small,For cylinder) BRAUFTSTy FUNSYLER 8 |x
18 KF530171 Switch bar cap RS yFHEFYy T 2 |x
19 KF530160 Switch bar ALy FH 2 [x
20 RR530000 Switch bar joint AL YFEYFX 1 %
2 A9052089 Push button switch MS-319-0(Red) BAREZ R4 v F NS-319-0 () 1 |x
51 Truss screw M5x8 +FRF FSRPRT M5x8
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 15 RANRATISVSHIL L MEx 15
53 Hex. bolt M10x 25 AEFRIL b M0x25
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 20 RERNTISUTOHRILF M6x20
55 Truss tapping screw 3.5x8 +EFERFEFSREVEUHRT 3.5%8
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 AARAARIL F H6x20
57 Pierce screw ¢5x23 +FRGEFRER $5%23
H22 101123




12 Accessories

HES :

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-Y9OM/Y7M

BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938 BEVS-Y928

BEVY-YQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9F(BN) BEVS-Z9 BEVS-7928 BEVX-CLZ912

091020



(H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)

12 Accessor ies
18 & (H=38%) CKIIHBEIZ& > TRE3)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION H&R4% Q'TY NOTE
1 2CRR920300A |Spool holder a’ ssy (YN-20, P=300) # 3 FASSY (YN-20, P=300) HXx 1|x%
2 HT240480 Thread guide ceramic (White) #O(AE®) H x 15]%
HT240490 Thread guide ceramic (Gray) 0O (k) Hx 3 igga')‘;:d'e only
3 HP241431 Second spool holder unit complete (D=13.5) ZYBARIAKREAD=13.5) H x 9|x
4 KF710390 Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢70) RIT T+ (Bx34x $70) H X 9
5 HT710000 Spool holder pin RIATE> H x 9|x
6 SK710000 Spool holder base block RIIR—27TAYY 12 |x
1 HV710010 Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T3-A/B(100V) BT MK-4111T3-A/B (100V) B3
EP580050C Fluorescent lamp a' ssy(FAC41286P) CE B ATASSY (FAC41286P) CE 5 [x
8 HB710011 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket BRAWMG TS v b 10 |x
9 HB710020 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket BAATIEA T L— b 10 |x
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x10(With spring washer) ARARGRIL b U5 x 10 HRESRR)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 AARMFIEA T M5x8
53 Flush screw M4 x8 +FEREEMPFS M x8
54 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 x 25 AARG TS OHL - M6x25
55 Hex. socket set screw M6 x 8 RARMFILATD N6x8
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (With washer) AARMARIL b M6 x15(FESR [RE2H)
H12 090629



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM LIST No. SECTION No. I TEM
1APCL300500DAZ0 00 13'1A9013069 08A 19
1CPG20300500DZ0 00 1/[A9014055 04A 16
1GPC20300500DZ0 10A 3/|A9014160 10A 10
1SPC20300500A0 08A 3(|A9019046 07A 1"
1UQLA2030NT1 118B 1|{A9019046 07cC 5
1UQMD200750 11B 5{|A9020131 osB 6
TUGMT20300N1 11B 4/]A9020188 08A 4
2CRR920300A 12 1|(A9020193 08A 4
A9010001 07A 7l{A9052028 o2cC 3
A9010056 10D 9/|A9052031 10B 26
A9010056 10G 13/|A9052031 10E 20
A9010064 02B 8||A9052078 02B 3
A9010070 10B 16]jA9052089 118 21
A9010070 10E 4(A9052090 11B 15
A9010070 10F 4/1A9054055 02B 17
A9010073 03B 28]|A9056029 07B 9
A9010100 01B 5/|A9056037 02D 20|
A9010101 01B 6{|A9056046 05 6
A9010108 o7¢C 2{[A9056047 02A 13
A9011021 03A 16/]A9056048 o2cC 1
A9011021 04A 23[1A9065092 07cC 1"
A9011022 04A 24119065101 08A 13
A9011023 04A 22|1A9065105 o7cC 10
A9011111 01A 7|A9065110 O08A 23
A9011152 03A 15]A9065133 02B 19
A9011238 o8B 3||A9065134 02B 18
A9011239 08B 12||A9068052 11B 9
A9011240 08A 11{[EAYO56A3 11A 16
A9011240 10D 14/[EAY076A3 11A 16
A9011240 10G 4[EAY113A1 11A 1
A9012001 07A 15|[EAY113A2 11A 13
A9012002 02B 11{[EBY01120 07A 3
A9012002 07B 18||EBY02370 11A 14
A9012052 10B 15([EBY02411 11A 9
A9012052 10E 5([EBY02582 06—1 16
A9012052 10F 5([EBY02592 06—2 15
A9012055 078B 23|[EBY02870 06—1 18
A9012068 o8B 8||[EBY02870 06—2 18
A9012127 02D 23|[EBY03201 11A 9
A9012143 078 10|[EBY03242 11A 9
A9012164 04B 10|[EBY03290 11B 8
A9012368 04B 17||EBY03300 11A 8
A9012421 03B ZE’EBY03310 11A 2
A9012426 10C 11J|EBY03320 11A 4
A9013066 02cC 9[[EBY03330 11A 7

-1-



I

N D E X

ITEM

LIST No. SECTION No. [ ITEM LIST No. SECTION No.
EBY03380 11A 11||HB330090 078 3
EBY03390 11A 14||HB330101 07B 4
EBY03400 11A 12||HB330120C 07 A 12
EBY03430 11A 10[|HB330200C 07A 6
EDY00350 10D 11|HB330211C 07 A 5
EDY00350 10G 10[[HB330221 07A 4
EP580050C 12 7|HB330280 07¢C 7
FA999052 06—1 11|{HB330290 07¢C 4
FA999052 06—2 11[HB330301 07¢C 3
FNO70011RG 04 A 14{HB330311 07A 10
HB220010 01A 14HB330320 07A 8
HB230070C 03B 18[|HB330330C 07A 9
HB230080C 03B 17[HB330330C 07¢C 1
HB230160C 04B 11|{HB330350 07B I
HB230180C 04C 15[HB330370 07¢C 9
HB230190C 04C 19[HB330380 07¢C 8
HB230201C 048 13[|HB330410 07C 6
HB230220C 04C 8||HB710011 12 8
HB230262C 04cC 7[HB710020 12 9
HB230271C 04C 3||HH220570 01A 3
HB230281C 04C 5|[HH330670C 078 12
HB230620 03B 20| HH330760 02B 12
HB230650 03B 7(|HH330770 02B 14
HB230751 03A 5{[HH330770 078 14
HB230800 03B 10[|HH481932 108 2
HB240020C 05 13[|HH481932 10D 13
HB240030C 05 14][HH481932 10G 2
HB240041 05 o[lHH481970C 01B
HB240110C 05 2|lHH481970C 10B
HB240151 03A 2|lHH481970C 10E 22

[HB240161 03A 13{|HH481970C 10F 16
HB240241C 06—1 21||HH481980 10B 6

[HB240241C 06—2 27[HH481980 10E 10
HB240351C 05 8/|HH481980 10F 9
HB310070 08A 18[|HK22068 1 01A 13
HB310070 08B 9||HP211050 01A 6
HB310080 08B 7|[HP220680C 01A 13
HB310260 08A 9||HP220712 01A 9
HB320070 01A 5|[HP231370 04B 26
HB320070 08B 14{[HP241431 12 3
HB330040 07A 17|(HP321082 01A 1
HB330050 078 20[[HP321090C 01A 2
HB330060C 078 11||HP321100 08B 13
HB330070C 07B 6[[HP321120 00
[HB330080 078 22HP321710C 01B

-2-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
HP321720C 01B 1[HT230620C 05 12
HP331560 078 17|HT230640 02D 28
HP331610 078 16/|HT230690 04A 19
HP331660 07A 16HT230730 04B 18
HP331700 07B 2|[HT230750 04B 23
HP331924 01B 2|[HT230760 04B 9
HP331950C 078 5{HT230770 04B 22
HT220011 01A 11|HT230830 02D 29
HT220020C 01A 12{HT230941 03A 4
HT220030 01A 12[HT230950 03A 12
HT220043 01A ~ 8|[HT240000 03A 1
HT220053 01A 8llHT240010 03A 14
HT220061 01A 10[HT240101 06—1 13
HT230020 03A 10“ﬁ240101 06—2 13
HT230064 04A 9[HT240180 06—1 14

[HT1230071 03A 3||HT240180 06—2 17
HT230080 03A 7\[HT240290 06—1 4
HT230100C 03B 9|HT240290 06—2 4
HT230111 04A 18|[HT240430C 06—1 26
HT230120 04A 12|[HT240430C 06—2 26
HT230171 03A 6{|HT240440C 06—1 28
HT230180C 04A 20[HT240440C 06—2 28
HT230220 05 11[[HT240480 12 2
HT230263 04A 8[HT240490 12 2
HT230270 03A 11||HT240500 03A 1
HT230280C 04B 20[[HT240510 03A 14
HT230290 04B 15|HT240570C 05 5
HT230300 03A 17[HT240580C 05 3
HT230320C 048 2[HT270001C 02D 3
HT230330 04A 7|(HT270010C 02D 2
HT230340 04B 3|HT270023 02D ]
HT230350 02D 31|HT270030C 02D 1
HT230362 02D 30[HT270040C 02D 5
HT230410C 04C 6||HT270063 02D 8
HT230420C 04C 9llHT270070C 02C 10
HT230460 04B 7|[HT270091 02D 27
HT230471 04B 14HT270110C 02C 8
HT230480C 04B 8lHT270121 02D 25
HT230491C 04B ~1[HT270140 02D 1
HT230500 04B 5{HT270150 02D 3
HT230510 04B 12||HT330001 07A 13
HT230520 048 16[|HT710000 12 5
HT230541 03A 8j{Hv250010 02A 1
HT230560C 04B 21|HV270020C 02A 17
HT230590 04cC 1||HV270030C 02A 14

-3-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM
HV270071 02A 10||KF230620 078 21
HV270090C 02A 11|[KF230630 078 19
HV270100C 02A 16|[KF230640C 02A 12
HV270240 02B 15{[KF230640C 04C 14
HV270280 02B 4{IKF230661 04C 16
HV270310 02A 8llKF230670 04C 10]
HV270320 02A o[lkF230680 03B 6
HV270330 02A 6|IKF232130 04A 11
HV270340 02A 5[[KF250220 02D 10
HV270350 02B 6|KF250231 02D 12
HV270360 028 21KF250241 02D 11
HV270373 01A ~ 4|[KF250250 02D 13
HV270381 02A 3|[KF250900 02A 2
HV270410 02A 10[KF530151 11B 14
HV270420 02A 7lIKF530160 11B 19
HV270440 02A 4|[KF530171 11B 18
HV310050 08A 7|lkF710390 12 4
HV310070 08B 10[[KF730500 10A 4
HV310110 08A 10[KF730750 10A 1
HV310120 08A 13[[KF730760 10A 2
HV330022 118 12[KL230180 04C 18
HV710010 12  7{IKL270001 02D 17
KC270101C 02D 19|[KL270041 02D 24
KC270271C 02D 6l[KL270060C 02D 22
KC270292 02D 9KL270070C 02D 15
KC271440 02B 1|(KL270081 02C 4
KC330170C 07A 2|KL270091 02C 7
KC330180 02B 7|[KL270101 02C 15
KC330280 07 A 1[KL270110C 02C 12
KC330310240 07A 14|[KL270120C 02C 14
KC330310240 07B 15([KL270131¢C 02C 13
KC330410 04A 25[KL270131C 02D 26
KC330410 02B 14‘@702606 02C 2
KC330410 04C 13[[KL270402 02C 11
KC330410 078 13[[KL270450 02C 6
KC530230 118 %'KL2705206 02D 18
KC530240 11B 17[[KN271720 02B 16
KF220302 01A 16[[KN271750 02B 9
KF220421 01A 15{[KN271782 02B 8
KF220530 01A 15[[KN271800 02B 10}
KF220700 01A 14|[KN272350 02B 5
KF221020 01A 16{[KN272401 02A 15
KF230501 03B 5{[KN272401 02C 5
KF230582C 02D 4|KN272401 02D 16
KF230620 04c 17[[KN310010 08A 12

-4



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM| LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
KN313671 08A 5||RF480082 10F 17
KN330010 04 A 25|RF480092 10B 4
KN330010 04C 13||RF480092 10E 24
KN330010 07B 13{[RF480092 10F 19
KN330020 04A 25|[RF480101- 108B 7
KN330020 04cC 13{|RF480101 10E 11
KN330020 078 13||RF480101 10F 10
KN480420580 10A 9||RF480140 108 18
KN511020 018 3|RF480140 10E
KN540510 06— 1 12||RF480140 10F
KN540510 06—2 12{|RF 480261 10B 13
KR480100 10D 8|[RF480261 10E
KR480100 10G 14{|RF480261 10F
Kv230040 04A 6|[RF480370 10E 13
MK230071 04C 11||RF480370 10F 12
MK230080C 04cC 12||RF 480471 10A 21
NBOPC510001 11B 2||RF 490011 10D 15
NB2RP210032 01A 6{[RF490011 10G 5
PC240011 06— 1 22J[RF490021 10D 10
PC240011 06—2 22][RF490021 10G 11
PC240020 06— 1 23|RF490041 10D
PC240020 06—2 23JRF490041 10G
PC240030 06— 1 25|[RF490051 10D
PG240030 06—2 25/[RF 490051 10G 12
PC240040 06— 1 24JRF490061 10D
PC240040 06—2 24JRF490061 10G
PC240051 06—1 71"RF4900710 10D 16
PC240060 06— 1 10]RF490071C 10G 3
PC240070 06—1 19||RF490080 10D 6
PC470010L0330 10D 17|[RF490080 106G 9
PC470010L1030 10D 12||RF510030 11B 3
PC470010L1653 10B 1|RF510090 08A 14
PH240001 06—2 1|[RH230271 03B 23
PH240010 06—2 10[[RH230281 03B 22
PH240020 06—2 19||RH230300 03B 21
RD230370C 04 A 10[[RH230311 038 3
RD230480 04A 2||RH230320 03B 13
RD230490 04 A 4[RH230330 03B 12
RD240154 06—1 6{[RH230410C 04A
RD240154 06—2 6{|RH230440 04A
RF250091 00 4[RH230450 04A 13
RF450041 108 24[RH230460 04 A 15
RF450041 10E 18|[RH230540 04B 19
RF480082 108 9|IRH230550 04B 27
[RF480082 10E 23[RH230610 03B 11

—-5-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
RH230801 03B 2||RJ720091 00 19
RH230810 03B 4|RL250040 00 2
RJ140000 00 6[RN210012 02C 16
RJ140010 00 9||IRN230010 03B 24
RJ140020 00 7[RN230020C 03B 25
RJ140030 00 121|RN230030 03B 26
RJ140060 00 - 8[RN230040 03B 27
RJ140100 00 5[IRN230050 03A 9
RJ250030 10A 20[[RN230063 03B 16
RJ250040 10A 23][RN230072 03B 19
RJ250130 10G 16][RN240010 05 7
RJ250160 08A 15{|RN240020C 05 1
RJ270110 02A 3||RN240030C 05 4
RJ310010C 08B 11{[RN310000C 08A 8
RJ310060 08B 5{[RN320010 08A 20
RJ450021 10B 12{[RP330010 078 1
RJ450021 10E 7RP510020 01B 4
RJ480031 10B 10|[RR140000 00 20}
RJ480041C 10B 20[[RR140010 00 14
RJ480041C 10E 16{[RR140020 00 11
RJ480041C 10F 15||RR140031 00 10|
RJ480051C 10B 14|RR230000C 03B 8
RJ480051C 10E 14[RR230011 04A 17
RJ480051C 10F 13||RR230020 04A 26
RJ480061C 108 17|lRR230031C 048 4
RJ480061C 10E 1/[RR230040 03B 1
RJ480061C 10F 1[RR230051 04A 1
RJ480070 10B 19/[RR230061 04A 1
RJ480070 10E 2|[RR230081 o4c 4
RJ480070 10F 2|[RR230091 04cC 2
RJ480080 10B 8|[RR230130 04B 6
RJ480080 10E 12||RR230140 04B 25
RJ480080 10F 11|[RR230150 04B 24
RJ48009B60 10C 1/[RR230190 05 10
RJ480110 10C 8l|RR230261 03B 19
RJ480121 10C 9l[RR230272 03B 16
RJ480152 10E 6{|RR230290 04A 21
RJ480152 10F 6RR240060 06— 1 21
RJ480160 10F 18{IRR240060 06—2 21
RJ48018B500 10A 22)[RR240280 06—1 2
RJ480190 10E 21/[RR240300C 06— 1 3
RJ720011 00 16[RR240300C 06—2 3
RJ720020 00 17|RR240310 06—1 8
RJ720050 00 18]|RR240320 06— 1 9
RJ720063 00 15][RR240330 06—1 17

—-6-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. [ TEM LIST No. SECTION No. I TEM
RR240330 06—2 16RR480080 10E 8
RR240350 06— 1 20[IRR480080 10F 7
RR240390 06—1 7|[RR480141 10E 6
RR240390 06—2 ~ 7|[RR480141 10F 6
RR240460 06—2 8[[RR480150 10B 5
RR240470 06—2 o[[RrR48016A60 10B 22

IRR240490 06—2 20|RR48017A60 10B 22
RR240500 06—2 2|IRR48018A500 10E 15
RR240510 06—1 5{[RR48019A500 10F - 14
RR240510 06—2 5||RR48023A606 10C 6
RR240660 06— 1 15||RR48024A60 10C
RR240660 06—2 14||RR48025A60 10A 19
RR250002 10D 1|IRR480260 10C
RR250012 10D 7[RR480270 10C
RR250012 10G 15||[RR48029A60G 108 21
RR250022 10G 1/[RR480300 10D 19
RR250080 08B 4|[RR510010 118 11
RR250121 08A 1|[RR510150 11B 13
RR250190 08A 2||RR520000 11A 15
RR250200 10A 24||IRR530000 11B 20}
RR250210 10G 17[|RR73000B60 10A 14
RR250270 08 A 21|[RR730010 10A 11
RR270010 02B 20J[RR730020 10A 13
RR270090 02D 14RR730031C 10A 15
RR270120 02D 21[RR730050C 10A 12
RR310000 08A 6{IRR730150 10A 17
RR310010 08A 16IRR73016B60 10A 14
RR310020 08A 17{[RR730170 10A 17
RR310040 08B 1|[RR730180 10A 15
RR310080 08A 13||RR730220 10A
RR310090 08A 22[RR730300 10A
RR310263 08B 2|RR730310 10A
RR320021C 03B 15(RR730320 10A
RR320030C 03B 14RR73034A60 10A 16
RR320041 10D 2|[RR73035A60 10A 18
RR320041 10G 6||RR73036A60 10A 16
RR330010 078 8//SC210000 01A 17
RR450000 10B 23[S€210010 01A 18

[RR450000 10E 17||SF730030 10A 25
RR450010 108 25/(SG510080 11B 10
RR450010 10E 19/[SK480200 10D 18
RR460000C 10C 5(/SK710000 12 6
RR460011 10C 4Ww480020 10C 10
RR480061C 10C -~ 13(WW480030 10C 12
RR480080 10B 11

-7-





